PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Anthony Meyers	04/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Central Queensland Mining Supplies Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	36 Enterprise Street	
City:	Mackay, Queensland	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4740	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6834449

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-533-9800

Email: dtangren@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DANA L. TANGREN
Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple
Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13869.27

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dana L. Tangren

Total Attachments: 5

500505857

source=assignment from thomas to central#page1.tif source=assignment from thomas to central#page2.tif source=assignment from thomas to central#page3.tif source=assignment from thomas to central#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0294 OF \$40.00 683444

source=assignment from thomas to central#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0295

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Parties

Between: THOMAS ANTHONY MEYERS

Of 39 Annie Wood Avenue, Mackay, Queensland, 4740

("Meyers")

And:

CENTRAL QUEENSLAND MINING SUPPLIES PTY LTD

36 Enterprise Street, Mackay, Queensland, 4740

("Central Queensland")

Background

- A. Meyers is, and has at all material times, been the legal owner of the Intellectual Property.
- B. Meyers acknowledges that he has been holding the Intellectual Property as a bare trustee for Central Queensland.
- C. Meyers has agreed to assign to Central Queensland his entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the legal and beneficial ownership thereof.
- D. The parties have entered into this Deed for the purpose of recording Central Queensland as the owner of the Patents with the United States Patent Office.

Agreed Terms

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

The following words have these meanings in this Deed:

"Patents" means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1.

"Intellectual Property" means the Patents and the Inventions.

"Inventions" means the inventions the subject of each patent and patent application listed in Schedule 1.

Operative Provisions

THIS DEED WITNESSES: pursuant to the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) paid to Meyers by or on behalf of Central Queensland the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed between the parties as follows:

- Meyers hereby assigns to Central Queensland his entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and the legal and beneficial ownership thereof, including without limitation:
 - a. the right to claim Convention priority therefrom and to any patent granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property in all countries of the world including without limitation the United States of America; and
 - the right to protect the Intellectual Property from infringement and to defend the Intellectual Property.
- Meyers hereby undertakes at the expense of Central Queensland to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for:
 - a. further assuring the title of Central Queensland to the Intellectual Property;
 - b. obtaining and securing for the Intellectual Property any patent and corresponding protection in all countries of the world including without limitation the United States of America; and
 - protecting the Intellectual Property from infringement or defending the Intellectual Property.
- No variation of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by the parties.
- 4. This Deed is governed by the laws of Queensland, Australia. The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts and courts of appeal from them. The parties will not object to the exercise of jurisdiction by those courts on any basis.
- 5. Each of the parties warrants:

Page 2 of 5

- a. that the name, details of the incorporation (as applicable) and address of the party are correctly stated herein; and
- b. its power to enter into this Deed.
- This Deed will be binding on, and enure for the benefit of, each of the parties and their respective successors in title and permitted assigns.
- 7. This Deed may be executed in counterparts. Both counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

Schedule 1

Official No.	Title	Country	Application Date
6209234	DRAGLINE RIGGING	United States of America	13/05/1999
6834449	EXCAVATOR BUCKET	U.S.A.	1/10/2002
6839990	EXCAVATOR TEETH	u.s.A.	1/10/2002
11/461790	IMPROVEMENTS IN EXCAVATOR TEETH	U.S.A.	3/12/2003
11/267554	IMPROVEMENTS IN	U.S.A.	4/11/2005

Execution	
EXECUTED as a DEED.	
Executed by THOMAS ANTHONY MEYERS this 3-d day of 0.7 2008 In the presence of:	Jameyer
Signature of witness	
Name of witness (print)	
Executed by CENTRAL QUEENSLAND MINING SUPPLIES PTY LTD ACN 010 402 990 this Folday of Framework 2008 by its sole Director in the presence of:	Sole Director
Signature of witness	
Name of witness (print)	